

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE PFIZER INC. SECURITIES LITIGATION

No. 04-cv-9866 (LTS)(HBP)

ECF CASE

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF:
(1) PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION; AND (2) LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION
FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES**

Additional Counsel:

**KESSLER TOPAZ MELTZER
& CHECK, LLP**

David Kessler
Andrew L. Zivitz
Matthew L. Mustokoff
Michelle M. Newcomer
280 King of Prussia Road
Radnor, PA 19087
Telephone: (610) 667-7706
Facsimile: (610) 667-7056

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Christine Fleckles,
Julie Perusse and Alden Chace*

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.

Jay W. Eisenhofer
Richard S. Schiffrin
James J. Sabella
Charles T. Caliendo
485 Lexington Avenue, 29th Floor
New York, NY 10017
Telephone: (646) 722-8500
Facsimile: (646) 722-8501

Mary S. Thomas
123 Justison Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 622-7000
Facsimile: (302) 622-7100

Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE OBJECTIONS TO THE SETTLEMENT ARE MERITLESS AND SHOULD BE OVERRULED	3
A. The Objections to the Settlement Are Baseless	3
B. The Objections to the Claims Process Including the Requirement for Supporting Documentation Are Meritless.....	4
C. The Belated Exclusion Requests Couched as Objections Are Meritless.....	6
II. THE OBJECTIONS TO THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION LACK MERIT AND SHOULD BE OVERRULED.....	6
III. THE OBJECTIONS TO THE FEE AND EXPENSE REQUESTS ARE MERITLESS AND SHOULD BE OVERRULED	8
A. The Objections Submitted by Ernest and Scott Browne and Michael J. Rinis Lack Merit.....	8
1. The Assertion That the Fee Percentage In the Original TRSL Retainer Agreement Is Required to Be Blindly Enforced Is Meritless	9
2. Objector Attacks on Hourly Rates of Contract Attorneys, Staff Attorneys and Paralegals Are Meritless.....	12
3. The Assertion That the Fee Award Is Required to Be Based on the Net Settlement Amount Is Meritless.....	13
B. The Other Objections to the Fee and Expense Requests Lack Merit.....	15
C. The Objections Fail to Address The Fundamental Question Before the Court Which Is Whether the Fee Sought Is Reasonable Under the Circumstances Of This Case.....	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)	6
<i>Allapattah Services, Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	19
<i>In re: American International Group, Inc. 2008 Sec. Litig.</i> , Master File No. 08-CV-4772-LTS-DCF, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2015).....	14
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	1
<i>In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Barnes v. FleetBoston Fin. Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 6916834 (D. Mass. Aug. 22, 2006)	8
<i>In re Beacon Assocs. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 2450960 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	13
<i>In re Bear Stearns Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates Litig.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-08093-LTS, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. May 27, 2015)	12, 14
<i>Burman v. Transworld Airlines, Inc.</i> , 570 F. Supp. 1303 (N.D. Ill. 1983)	9
<i>Carlson v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 400 (D. Conn. 2009).....	14
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3rd Cir. 2001)	9
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)	15
<i>In re Delphi Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	8
<i>Dura Pharm. v. Broudo</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1627 (2005).....	7

ETSI Pipeline Project v. Burlington N., Inc.,
1989 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18796 (E.D. Tex. June 5, 1989).....19

In re Flag Telecom Holdings,
2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....14

In re Fructose Antitrust Litig.,
MDL No. 1087, Master File No. 95-1477 (C.D. Ill. Oct. 4, 2004).....19

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)2

Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....17

Grays Harbor Adventist Christian School,
2008 WL 1901988 (W.D. Wash. April 24, 2008)13

In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.,
671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....19

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989).....13

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.,
205 F.R.D. 369 (D.D.C. 2002).....3

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.,
2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)4

In re Neurontin Mktg., Sales Prac. & Prods. Liab. Litig.,
No. 04-cv-10981, slip op. (D. Mass. Oct. 27, 2014).....16

In re NFL Players’ Concussion Injury Litig.,
307 F.R.D. 351 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....4

Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of WorldCom, Inc. v. SEC,
467 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2006).....7

In re Omnivision Techs., Inc.,
559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal 2008)7

In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.,
779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015)14

In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.,
168 F. Supp. 3d 985, 998 (N.D. Ohio 2016).....8, 14

<i>Powers v. Eichen</i> , 229 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>In re Prandin Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5964 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 20, 2015).....	14
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 603 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	8
<i>In re Royal Ahold N.V. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 461 F. Supp. 2d 383 (D. Md. 2006).....	8
<i>Shapiro v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014).....	17
<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 7575004 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 27, 2011).....	8, 19
<i>In re Tyco Int’l, Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007).....	13
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 4060156 (D. Kan. July 29, 2016)	19
<i>In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	14
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2001 WL 34312839 (D.D.C. July 16, 2001).....	19
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	1, 2, 15
<i>In re Wal-Mart Wage & Hour Employment Practices Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 786513 (D. Nev. Mar. 8, 2010)	8
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 2591402 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2004).....	4
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)	6
